### 503760009 03/30/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3806655

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KENNETH P. GREEN	03/23/2016
KEVIN FRY	03/10/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DANIEL A. SUMMERS
Street Address:	455 AMBROSE RUCKER ROAD
City:	MONROE
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24574

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14600605	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ipdocket@barclaydamon.com
Correspondent Name: BARCLAY DAMON, LLP
Address Line 1: 300 SOUTH STATE STREET

Address Line 2: ONE PARK PLACE

Address Line 4: SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3064571US02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BETH ROOD
SIGNATURE:	/Beth Rood/
DATE SIGNED:	03/30/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Assignment\_3064571US02\_03-30-2016#page1.tif source=Assignment\_3064571US02\_03-30-2016#page2.tif source=Assignment\_3064571US02\_03-30-2016#page3.tif source=Assignment\_3064571US02\_03-30-2016#page4.tif

PATENT 503760009 REEL: 038134 FRAME: 0657

## ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment ("Instrument") has been executed by the undersigned.

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit: Kenneth P. Green and Kevin Fry (collectively referred to as "Assignor") and Daniel A. Summers are co-inventors of the invention having Docket No. 3064571 US02, entitled "MOUNTING BLOCK MEMBER FOR AN ARCHERY BOW," for which a US Patent Application No. 14/600,605 was filed on January 20, 2015, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("Identified Application");

AND WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit: Daniel A. Summers ("Assignee"), an individual residing at 455 Ambrose Rucker Road, Monroe, Virginia 24574, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey, and hereby set over unto Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to such invention, Identified Application and patents issuing therefrom in all countries and jurisdictions to the full end of the terms for which such patents may be granted, to be held, used and enjoyed by, and in the name of, the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made, including, without limitation: (i) such invention as described in the Identified Application; (ii) any and all improvements, betterments and modifications of such invention; (iii) any and all patents issuing from the Identified Application; (iv) all related applications including, but not limited to, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, non-provisionals of provisionals, patents of addition, reissues, reexaminations, foreign counterparts and foreign equivalents thereof, and substitutions of or for such applications; (v) all foreign rights related thereto, including the right to make applications for patents for such invention in any and all foreign countries and the right to claim priority as to the filing dates of the such applications under the International Convention, Patent Cooperation Treaty, European Patent Convention and any other international treaty; and (vi) all income, royalties, damages and payments due or payable to Assignor as of the execution of this Instrument or thereafter, including, but not limited to, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the invention, patent applications or patents assigned hereunder, together with the right to sue for, and collect the same.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the patent office of the country in which this Instrument is recorded to issue all patents issuing from such patent applications to Assignee or its successors or assigns.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute any papers, provide any information and testify in any derivation proceeding, interference or litigation at the request of Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, when deemed essential to Assignee's, its successors', assigns' and legal representatives' full enjoyment, protection, enforcement and title in and to such invention, patent applications, issued patents and other rights hereby transferred.

Assignor furthermore agrees upon request of Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by

Page 1 of 4

Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the filing and granting of the applications and patents assigned hereunder and the perfecting of title thereto in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

In the event that, and only to the extent that: (i) any provision of this Instrument violates the applicable law of any country or jurisdiction in which this Instrument is recorded, registered or asserted for legal purposes; or (ii) any court of competent jurisdiction adjudges any provision of this Instrument to be invalid or unenforceable, such violation or judgment shall not affect, impair or otherwise invalidate the remainder of this Instrument in such country or jurisdiction, but shall be confined in its operation to the specific provision of this Instrument which gave rise to such violation or judgment.

## First Inventor

Inventor's Signature:	Kennet Allen Date: 3/23/2016
 Name:	Kenneth P. Green
 Residential Address:	3986 Old Mansion Road, Lunenburg, Virginia 23952
 Citizenship	USA

O TABLE TO STATE			
Witness or Notarization:			
Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscrib	ed to the	foregoing instrument,	
and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by			
signing his/her name hereto.			
Signature:	Date:	3/23/2016	
Name: Luther Cizers			
/			

# Second Inventor

Inventor's Signature:	4-B	Date:	3-10-16
Name:	Kevin Fry	***************************************	
Residential Address:	153 Apple Way, Madison Heights, Virgi	nia 2457	72
Citizenship		***************************************	

Witness or Notarization: Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his/her name hereto.				
Signature:		Date:	03/10/16	
Name:	Flichoel A. Orosallo		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

# **Assignee**

- AB				
Signature:	Date: 3/10/16			
Name:	Daniel A. Summers			
Residential Address:	455 Ambrose Rucker Road, Monroe, Virginia 24574			
Citizenship	USA			

Witness or Notarization:				
Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,				
and executed the foregoi	ng instrument in my presence for	the purpose cont	ained therein, by	
signing his/her name hereto.				
Signature:		Date:	03/10/16	
Name:	Michael	A. Cropollo		